IN THE HIGH COURT OF NEW ZEALAND DUNEDIN REGISTRY

I TE KŌTI MATUA O AOTEAROA ŌTEPOTI ROHE

CIV-2024-

UNDER the Resource Management Act 1991

IN THE MATTER of an appeal under clause 56 of the First

Schedule to the Resource Management Act

1991

BETWEEN QUEENSTOWN LAKES DISTRICT

COUNCIL Appellant

AND OTAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL

Respondent

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPEAR BY OCEANA GOLD (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED

Solicitor acting: Counsel acting:

Jackie St John
In-house counsel
22 Maclaggan St
Dunedin 9016
jackie.stjohn@oceanagold.com

Stephen Christensen Project Barrister 421 Highgate, Dunedin 9010 P 027 448 2325 stephen@projectbarrister.nz To: The Registrar of the High Court at Dunedin

And to: Queenstown Lakes District Council

And to: Otago Regional Council

TAKE NOTICE that Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Limited (**OGNZL**) would like to appear and be heard on the appeal of the freshwater planning instrument provisions of the Proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement (**PORPS**) by Queenstown Lakes District Council (**QLDC**).

Upon the grounds:

A: OGNZL submitted on the freshwater planning instrument provisions of the PORPS which are the subject of the proceedings.

B: In particular, OGNZL submitted on provision LF-FW-P15, which forms part of the basis of the appeal, and provision LF-WAI-P1 which is being appealed. LF-FW-P16, which QLDC is appealing, was not in the notified version of the PORPS and therefore could not be submitted on.

C: OGNZL was served with a copy of the Notice of Appeal on 24 April 2024.

DATED this 6^{th} day of May 2024.

Stephen Christensen/Jackie St John

Counsel for Oceana Gold (New Zealand) Limited

This document is filed by the third party in person. The address for service of the third party is 22 Maclaggan Street, Dunedin.

Documents for service on the filing party may be left at that address for service or may be—

- (a) posted to the party at PO Box 5442, Dunedin 9058; or
- (b) emailed to the party at jackie.stjohn@oceanagold.com